
Text of the video message of the Ukrainian Parliamentary Commissioner for 

Human Rights (47th session of the  UN Human Rights Council)  

Dear Mr. Chairman! 

Dear ladies and gentlemen! 

Seven years have passed since the beginning of the Russian 

Federation's occupation of the territory of the Autonomous Republic of 

Crimea and the city of Sevastopol. 

In violation of the Fourth Geneva Convention on the Protection of the 

Rights of Civilians, the occupying power  discriminates against the 

indigenous population of the peninsula, persecuted for political and 

religious reasons. 

More than 50,000 of our citizens have left the peninsula, most of them 

Crimean Tatars. 

Citizens of Ukraine in Crimea constantly face a gross violation of basic 

rights and freedoms. 

In violation of Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights,  

the Crimeans were forcibly passported. 

Those who have not accepted Russian  citizenship are  considered  

foreigners and are subject to deportation with confiscation of housing and 

land. 5,000 of our citizens have already been deported from Crimea. 

Contrary to international humanitarian law, the Russian Federation  has 

moved more than  205,000 Russian citizens to the  Crimean peninsula. 

According to the Rome Statute, such actions by the occupier State 

constitute a war crime. 

The Russian Federation, in violation of Article 10 of the European 

Convention on The Protection of Human Rights, is pursuing 131 citizens on 

far-fetched charges against Ukraine. 

113 of them are illegally detained in prisons,  including  78 Crimean 

Tatars. 
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Ignoring and ruling the unproposed by the UN International Court of 

Justice to remove the Mejlis, the occupier state continues the practice of 

shameful "judgment addresses" against the Crimean Tatar people. 

On June 1 of this year, the  so-called Supreme Court  of Crimea  

sentenced in absentia  the chairman of the Mejlis of the Crimean Tatar 

people Refat Chubarov to 6 years in prison and a fine of 200,000 rubles, 

accusing him of "organizing the riots" on February 26, 2014 under the Article e 

and the Crimean parliament. 

On June 9, the court in close order accused  Eden Bekirov of  allegedly 

possessing and possessing explosives and sentenced him to 7 years in prison 

and a fine of 150,000 rubles. 

I ask the international community to continue to put pressure on the 

Russian Federation to stop violations of international law and restore 

Ukraine's territorial stability. 


